Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s funds held on term deposit. At the
end of the reporting period the Group had the following financial asset exposed to interest rate risk.

	 Consolidated

	 	 2017	 2016
		  $	 $

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents		  5,010,052	 1,039,944

60

I N N O V A T I O N  I N  M I N D

The Group’s policy is to place funds on interest-bearing term deposit that are surplus to immediate requirements.
The Group’s interest rate exposure is reviewed near the maturity date of term deposits, to assess whether more
attractive rates are available without increasing risk. The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest
rate exposures in existence at the end of the reporting period:

At 30 June 2017, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held
constant, post-tax loss and equity would have been affected as follows:

	   Post tax loss		   Equity
	   Higher/ (lower)		   Higher/ (lower)

	 2017	 2016	 2017	 2016
	 $	 $	 $	 $

Consolidated

+ 1% (100 basis points)	 (50,100)	 (10,400)	 50,100	 10,400
- 0.5 % (50 points)	 25,050	 5,200	 (25,050)	 (5,200)

The movements in losses are due to higher/ (lower) interest income from cash balances. There is no impact on
equity other than impact on accumulated losses.

Liquidity risk

The Group’s objective is to maintain sufficient funds to finance its current operations and additional funds to
ensure its long-term survival. The Group has no finance facilities in place and therefore it is currently dependent
on capital raisings and government tax incentives for short-term survival. Liquidity risk is monitored through
the development of future rolling cash flow forecasts that are tabled and reviewed at each board meeting.